



QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

  



      (8/01/03)

Q:  I have a few questions about the Janitorial contract for the Glenn Research

Center (RFO-03-C6D-001).  Is this a new contract?  If not, who has it currently?  
A:  The current contractor is JDD, Inc.

Q:  Is the Government satisfied with their performance?  
A: Yes
Q:  It appears that this is a rather large contract, how many employees do they have?

A:  About 60.
Q:  Is this procurement a new requirement?   
A:  No, it is the five-year follow-on to a three-year contract.
Q:  Are the consumables listed being supplied by the government or the contractor?  

toilet paper

paper towels

trash liners

cleaning chemicals

etc.....
A:  The contractor provides its own supplies.
Q:  How do we get the Pricing Disk?

A:  There is no pricing disk.  See Amendment No. 1 to the solicitation.  You must show your

Prices on page 2 of the model contract, and Attachments H and R of the Statement of Work/ Specifications.
Q:  When you talk about NTC shift.  What does this mean?  It is mentioned throughout about 1st shift, 2nd shift and then NTC.

A:  In  Preface-1 to the Statement of Work, it says "A specific shift for some tasks is not designated and is annotated with "NTC" allowing the Contractor to select a shift and maintain the same shift for the duration of the contract."
Q:  The excel document titled "Janitorial Pricing Documents" appears to contain the pricing for requirement 4.1.  I see the separate line items for HVAC vent cleaning, recycling services, window cleaning and carpet shampooing listed in the spreadsheet, which appears to be the Bi-Annual items.  My question is where are the other cleaning requirements such as stripping and waxing, buffing, daily restroom services, etc., as stated in the "Building Specifications" priced at.  There is a separate line item for "Remaining Routine Services".  Is the major portion of the work for each building to be included in this pricing area?  

A:  The line entitled "Remaining Routine Service" as shown on the Pricing Sheet to which the question refers does include all other routine services as shown for each building under the Building Specifications.  Therefore yes the annual stripping, waxing and buffing, the daily restroom services and all other services should be incorporated into this line item.

Q:  Is the Bio Hazardous waste removal pricing to be included in the price schedule for Bldg 15 "Remaining Routine Service"? 

A:  Yes, the biohazard waste removal pricing should be included in the line item "Remaining Routine Service" for Building 15.

Q:   It appears that Bldg 340 is not part of the scope of work except for the cleanup and removal of Bio-Hazardous Waste as stated in Attachment S, Page s-4.  If this is the case, where would the pricing for this cleanup and removal of waste be contained in? 

A:  As Building 340 is not covered under routine cleaning, any bio-hazardous waste cleanups are performed as an emergency/urgent unscheduled task.  These types of tasks are ordered by the COTR, etc. and the pricing for emergencies are prepriced out in Attachment H.
Q:   The excel document titled "Janitorial Pricing Documents" has entry spaces for 5 different items for each building for each year.  Three of the items (wash int. & ext. windows, shampoo all carpets, Clean ceiling HVAC vents) are listed in the .pdf document (Building Specifications) as tasks that are to be performed once every two years.  If you have an entry space for every year and the task coincides with the requirements of once every two years, how do we enter a yearly amount?
A:  On the excel document entitled "Janitorial Pricing Documents" it is true that we ask for the pricing for three biennial tasks (washing of windows, shampooing of carpets, and cleaning of HVAC vents) for all five years which would indicate that the tasks are funded on an annual basis.  A decision has been made to change the frequency of these three tasks to "Yearly" tasks; therefore, pricing should be completed for all five years.  This information will be shared with all perspective bidders at the Site Visit and on the web site when we publish all questions and answers.

Q:  The document entitled "Janitorial Pricing Documents" contains an entry space for each building entitled "Total 2 Recycling Tasks".  Can you please clarify this entry field?
A:  The pricing line item entitled "Total 2 Recycling Tasks" is asking the bidder to total the pricing for the following two tasks for every building that they appear in.  The tasks are "Recycled Glass, Plastic, Cans and Newspaper" and "Recycled Paper Containers".  For any building where only one of these tasks appears, a bidder need only price out for one task.  For any building where neither task appears, enter the number zero.  Please note that for Building 45, an error exists with an additional recycling task listed entitled "Recycled Can Containers".  This task should not be included in the pricing for "Total 2 Recycling Tasks". 

Q: Bldg 308 is listed in the .pdf file "Inventory of Facilities" and its sq footage is included in the total column but there is no mention of it in the "Building Specs" File.  Does this building receive any service?
A:  There is no routine cleaning for Building 308.  No pricing is required for this service. 

Q:  Bldg 95 is listed in "Inventory of Facilities" Table 2, with 9 windows and also in the "Janitorial Pricing Documents" with a window cleaning price section. There is no mention of window cleaning in attachment B "Building Specs".  Do the windows in this facility receive service?
A:  There is no routine window cleaning task for Building 95; therefore, no pricing is required for this task for this building.  Some building information is included in some tables in the event that an IDIQ request is received for those buildings.
Q:  It appears there are bldgs. with multiple levels.  We cannot find any documentation listing how many levels the bldgs. have.  If there are multiple levels and exterior window cleaning is required, would any of these multi level bldgs. have mechanical window washing equipment, i.e., hoists, cranes?
A:   No window washing equipment is provided for any multiple level buildings.
Q:  Page A-18 Statement of Work, Paragraph 4.4 Line 1, states that many of the clean rooms are cleaned routinely, but cleaning services will be ordered through the IDQ portion of this task.  Are some of the clean rooms cleaned as part of the routine tasks in 4.1 or are they only cleaned through an IDQ request?
A:  Task 4.4, Clean Room Services, although generally performed on a routine basis are categorized as unscheduled "IDIQ" services because the active status of Clean Rooms can easily change as well as the Clean Room classification and frequency of service dependant upon the customer's specific requirements.  It is not unusual for a Clean Room to become inactive due to the completion or discontinuation of a research project, and conversely services for an inactive or new Clean Room can be requested.  Unlike Task 4.3 which requires a numbered Janitorial Services Contract Work Request Form to order an IDIQ service, additions and deletions to Task 4.4 are initiated through a Contract Modification Request Form.
Q:  Is the solicitation asking for a separate Safety & Health Plan?  I have responded to many NASA RFOs & usually, when met with the request of a detailed Safety Plan, it is a separate submittal, not included within the 40 pages. Please advise.
A:  The Safety and Health Plan is now excluded from the 40-page limit.  See Amendment 2 to the RFO.
Q:  My problem is Attachment S Inventory of Facilities, Table 4 Page S-11 and S-12. The problem I am coming across is that I put all the same numbers in Excel to match the worksheet and my total number of square footage does not equal your amount. For your total amount you have 2,065,149 and I come up with 2,072,949, which makes a 7800 difference. 
Also I noticed that Bldg. 399 totals were not added to the Total Building Square Footage to be Cleaned. Is this an error or will it be included in the total? 
A:  The total square footage for Attachment S, Table Number 4 was not correct.  The correct total of square footage for this table is 2,073,022.  We are attaching a revised copy of the table to Amendment No. 2 to the RFO, which is posted to the NAIS website http://procurement.nasa.gov.







(End of Q & A’s) 










